Borrego Water District Board of Directors Special Meeting February 18, 2025 @ 9:00 A.M. 806 Palm Canyon Drive Borrego Springs, CA 92004

The Borrego Water District Board of Directors meeting as scheduled will be conducted in person and in an electronic format please note BWD is providing remote attendance options solely as a matter of convenience to the public. BWD will not stop or suspend its in-person public meeting should a technological interruption occur with respect to the GoTo meeting or call-in line listed on the agenda. We encourage members of the public to attend BWD meetings in-person at the address printed on page 1 of this agenda. Anyone who wants to listen to or participate in the meeting remotely is encouraged to observe the GO TO MEETING at:

https://meet.goto.com/851652909 You can also dial in using your phone. United States: +1 (571) 317-3122 Access Code: 851-652-909

Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: <u>https://meet.goto.com/install</u>

I. OPENING PROCEDURES -

- A. Call to Order
- B. Pledge of Allegiance
- C. Directors' Roll Call: *President Dice, Vice President Baker, Directors Duncan & Moran. REMOTE LOCATION: K Dice Meeting Address: 2022 Quintain Dr., Borrego Springs CA 92004
- D. Approval of Agenda
- E. Comments from the Public & Requests for Future Agenda Items (may be limited to 3 min)
- F. Comments from Directors
- G. Correspondence Received from the Public None

II. ITEMS FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION -

- A. Consent Calendar
 - 1. Minutes: September 10, 2024 Borrego Water District Special Board Meeting Minutes
- B. Selection of BWD Board Officers G Poole
- C. Review of Initial Proposition 218 Water and Sewer Rate Model plus Minimum Reserve Targets J Clabaugh & Raftelis Consultants
- D. Borrego Springs Subbasin Watermaster Board VERBAL D Duncan/K Dice/T Driscoll
 - 1. Update on Board Activities
 - 2. Update on Technical Advisory Committee Activities

III. BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS, IF NEEDED

STANDING:

- A. Operations and Infrastructure: Duncan/Baker
- B. Budget and Audit: Dice/Moran
- C. ACWA/JPIA Insurance: Dice/Johnson

AGENDA: February 18, 2025: The Borrego Springs Water District complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons with special needs should call Geoff Poole, General Manager – at (760) 767 – 5806 at least 48 hours in advance of the start of this meeting, in order to enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. If you challenge any action of the Board of Directors in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Directors (c/o the Board Secretary) at, or prior to, the public hearing.

All Documents for public review on file with the District's secretary located at 806 Palm Canyon Drive, Borrego Springs CA 92004. Any public record provided to a majority of the Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, regarding any item on the open session portion of this agenda, is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Board Secretary, located at 806 Palm Canyon Drive, Borrego Springs CA 92004.

AD HOC:

- A. Prop 68 Implementation: Baker/Johnson
- B. Public Outreach: Dice/Johnson:
- C. Grants: Dice/Johnson
- D. Cyber Security/Risk Management: Baker
- E. T2 Developers Agreement: Baker/Duncan
- F. Finance/Prop 218: Baker/Moran
- G. Borrego Springs Basin Water Quality: Moran/Johnson
- H. Automated Metering Implementation: Baker/Moran

IV. STAFF REPORTS

- A. Waste Water: January 2025 Monthly Report R Martinez
- B. Water: January 2025 Monthly Report A Asche
- C. Finance: December 2024 Monthly Report J Clabaugh
 - 1. Outsourcing Bill Production and Payment Processing Customer Service Functions UPDATE
- D. Administration D Del Bono, Verbal
- E. Legal Counsel S Anderson, Verbal
- F. General Manager G Poole, Verbal
 - 1. Gnat Program for 2025. Suspend bottle filling and fund study of alternatives
 - 2. ACWA DC Legislative Days Feb 25-27, 2025 GP Attending with Ana/Lowry BBK
 - 3. AMI Policies under development: Presented at March 18th BWD meeting

V. CLOSED SESSION:

A. Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation (Borrego Water District v. All Persons (Groundwater), Orange County Superior Court Case No. 37-2020-0000577

B. Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation (John Thomas Doljanin v. Reuben Ellis, et al., S.D. Cal. Case No. 24 CV1689 BEN SBC).

VI. CLOSI<mark>NG PROCED</mark>URE:

A. The next Board Meeting is scheduled for 9:00 AM on March 18, 2025, to be available online and in person at 806 Palm Canyon Drive. See Board Agenda at BorregoWD.org for details, Agenda information available at least 72 hours before the meeting.

AGENDA: February 18, 2025: The Borrego Springs Water District complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons with special needs should call Geoff Poole, General Manager – at (760) 767 – 5806 at least 48 hours in advance of the start of this meeting, in order to enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. If you challenge any action of the Board of Directors in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Directors (c/o the Board Secretary) at, or prior to, the public hearing.

All Documents for public review on file with the District's secretary located at 806 Palm Canyon Drive, Borrego Springs CA 92004. Any public record provided to a majority of the Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, regarding any item on the open session portion of this agenda, is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the Office of the Board Secretary, located at 806 Palm Canyon Drive, Borrego Springs CA 92004.